

No. 12-57302

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

CINDY LEE GARCIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE INC. AND YOUTUBE, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, CV-12-8315-MWF (VBKx)
District Judge Michael W. Fitzgerald

**GOOGLE INC. AND YOUTUBE, LLC'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO CINDY
LEE GARCIA'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR CONTEMPT**

TIMOTHY L. ALGER
SUNITA BALI
PERKINS COIE LLP
1305 Porter Drive
Palo Alto, California 94306
(650) 838-4334
TAlger@perkinscoie.com
Sbali@perkinscoie.com

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
Google Inc. and YouTube, LLC*

March 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. GOOGLE AND YOUTUBE HAVE WORKED DILIGENTLY TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT’S INJUNCTION	3
II. GARCIA’S CLAIMS OF NON-COMPLIANCE ARE MERITLESS.....	6
A. The Few Videos Mentioned In Garcia’s Attachments Do Not Amount To Non-Compliance.....	7
B. Garcia’s Other Complaints Are Baseless.....	9
C. The Court’s Injunction Is Not Sufficiently Specific To Be Enforced By Contempt On These Facts.....	10
III. GARCIA’S PROPOSED SANCTIONS ARE UNAVAILABLE	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corrs.</i> , 869 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Bryant v. Media Right Prods., Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Derek Andrew, Inc. v. Poof Apparel Corp.</i> , 528 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Falstaff Brewing Corp. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Gates v. Shinn</i> , 98 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>General Signal Corp. v. Donallco, Inc.</i> , 787 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Independent Towers of Washington v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>In re Crystal Palace Gambling Hall, Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig.</i> , 10 F.3d 693 (9th Cir.1993)	8
<i>Institute of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y</i> , No. 12-35266 (9th Cir. Feb. 21, 2013)	11, 12
<i>Polar Bear Prods., Inc. v. Timex Corp.</i> , 384 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2004)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

STATUTES:

17 U.S.C. § 412.....	11
17 U.S.C. § 512(g)(1).....	9
